PROPOSED REGULATION OF THE COMMITTEE ON TESTING FOR INTOXICATION

LCB File No. R174-18

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACT UPON A REGULATION

Notice of Public Workshop to Solicit Comments for the Amendment of Regulations of the Committee on Testing for Intoxication

The Committee on Testing for Intoxication and the Nevada Department of Public Safety, Office of Traffic Safety, located at 107 Jacobsen Way, Carson City, NV 89711, (775) 684-7478, is proposing the amendment of regulations pertaining to chapter 484C of the Nevada Administrative Code. A workshop has been set for 8:30 am, on September 14, 2018, at the offices of the NDOT Headquarters, Room 302, 1263 S Stewart St. Carson City, Nevada 89701 with video-conferencing to NDOT District I, Training Room B (Bldg. B), 123 E Washington Avenue, Las Vegas NV 89101.

The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topic that may be addressed in the proposed regulation:

R174-18 A regulation relating to breath-testing devices; establishing and revising various provisions relating to ignition interlock devices; revising provisions relating to persons certified to calibrate breath-testing devices, the calibration of preliminary breath-testing devices and the certification of operators of evidential breath-testing devices; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop, downloaded from the Office of Traffic Safety's website at http://ots.nv.gov/, or by contacting the Office of Traffic Safety, Committee on Testing for Intoxication at 107 Jacobsen Way, Carson City, NV 89711, (775) 684-7478. A reasonable fee for copying may be charged.

This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulation has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations:

Office of Traffic Safety	Office of Traffic Safety
107 Jacobsen Way	4615 W. Sunset Rd.
Carson City, NV 89711	Las Vegas, NV 89118
Washoe County Sheriff's Office	Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
Forensic Laboratory Library,	Forensic Laboratory
911 Parr Blvd. Reno, NV 89512	5605 W. Badura Ave.
	Las Vegas, NV 89118

State Legislature Building	Carson City Courthouse
401 S. Carson Street	885 E. Musser St.
Carson City, NV 89701	Carson City, NV 89701
Nevada State Library	Department of Motor Vehicles
100 N. Stewart Street	555 Wright Way
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4285	Carson City, Nevada 89701
Carson City Library	Lincoln County Library
900 North Roop Street	63 Main Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-3101	Pioche, Nevada 89043
Churchill County Library	Lyon County Library System
553 South Main Street	20 Nevin Way
Fallon, Nevada 89406-3306	Yerington, Nevada 89447-2399
Las Vegas-Clark County Library District	Mineral County Public Library
Headquarters	P.O. Box 1390
833 Las Vegas Boulevard	North Hawthorne, Nevada 89415
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2062	
Douglas County Public Library	Pershing County Library
1625 Library Lane	1125 Central Avenue
Minden, Nevada 89423-0337	Lovelock, Nevada 89419
Elko County Library	Storey County Public Library (CLOSED, instead,
720 Court Street	send to the Storey County Clerk's Office, see
Elko, Nevada 89801-3397	below)
Esmeralda County Library	Storey County Treasurer and Clerk's Office
Corner of Crook & 4th Street	Drawer D
P.O. Box 430	Virginia City, Nevada 89440
Goldfield, Nevada 89013-0430	
Eureka County Library	Tonopah Public Library (Nye County)
10190 Monroe Street	P.O. Box 449
Eureka, Nevada 89316	Tonopah, Nevada 89049
Humboldt County Library	Washoe County Library System
85 East 5th Street	301 South Center Street
Winnemucca, Nevada 89445-3095	Reno, Nevada 89501-2102
Battle Mountain Branch Library (Lander County)	White Pine County Library
625 South Broad Street	950 Campton Street
Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820	Ely, Nevada 89301
Nevada Public Notice Website	Nevada Legislature Website
http://notice.nv.gov/	